

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G STransfer Petition(s)(Civil) No. 685/2024

DEEPALI GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK KUMAR GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 60139/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 60140/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 28-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVANFor Petitioner(s) Ms. Aparna Jha, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Ipsita Behura, Adv.
Ms. Jessy Kurian, Adv.
Ms. Geeta Verma, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Chauhan, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.
Ms. Abha Jain, AOR
Ms. Kamlesh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Jaivir Singh, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Today, during the course of hearing, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and the respondent, Vivek Kumar Gupta, who also appears in person, state that the matter may once again be referred to mediation, as there is a possibility of settling the matter.

In view of the statement, the parties are requested to appear in person or through video conferencing before the Mediator

nominated by the Coordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 04.09.2024 at 11.00 a.m.

To enable the Mediator to establish contact with the parties, the learned counsel shall file a memo within a week mentioning the mobile numbers and the e-mail addresses of the parties.

The Mediator shall submit a report to this Court on conclusion of the proceedings, at least seven days before the next date of hearing.

As the parties are trying to settle and negotiate the matter, we deem it appropriate to stay further proceedings in Case No. 94 of 2023, titled "*Deepali Gupta v. Vivek Kumar Gupta*", pending before the Family Court, Pipariya, Madhya Pradesh, till the next date of hearing.

Re-list on 18.11.2024.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR